

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CALIFORNIA VALLEY MIWOK TRIBE,  
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KEN SALAZAR, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:11-CV-00160-RWR

---

**MOTION TO DISMISS**

**(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**II. BACKGROUND..... 1**

**A. Brief History of the California Valley Miwok Tribe. .... 1**

**B. Summary of Previous Federal Litigation Involving the Tribe. .... 2**

**C. Procedural History Leading to December 22, 2010 Decision. .... 3**

**III. SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION..... 6**

**A. Plaintiffs Have No Actual Injury and Are Thus Not “Aggrieved” Within the Meaning of the APA..... 6**

**B. There Is No Causal Link Between the Decision and the “Injuries” Plaintiffs Allege. 10**

**C. The “Injuries” Plaintiffs Allege Are Not Redressable by this Court and Do Not Fall within the “Zone of Interest” as Required by the APA. .... 12**

**IV. FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM..... 13**

**V. CONCLUSION..... 15**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Air Courier Conference of America v. American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO*, 498 U.S. 517 (1991) ..... 6, 10

*Assoc. of Data Processing Serv. Org., Inc. v. Camp*, 397 US 150 ..... 12

*Bell v. Atl. Air Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 13, 14

*Best v. Kelly*, 39 F.3d 328 (D.C. Cir.1994)..... 14

*Bingham v. Mass.*, 2009 WL 1259963 (D.Mass 2009), at \*2..... 11

*Bullcreek v. U.S. Dept. of Interior*, 426 F.Supp.2d 1221 (D. Utah 2006) ..... 7

*California Valley Miwok Tribe v. Pacific Regional Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs*, 51 IBIA 103 (January 28, 2010)..... 4

*California Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States*, 515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 3

*California Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States, et al.*, 424 F.Supp.2d 197 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 1, 2

*Cherokee Nation v. Hitchcock*, 187 U.S. 294 (1902)..... 11

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*, 461 U.S. 95 ..... 6

*Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Assoc.*, 479 U.S. 388 ..... 6, 12

*Groundhog v. Keeler*, 442 F.2d 674 (10th Cir. 1971)..... 9

*Hagans v. Lavine*, 415 U.S. 528 (1974)..... 14

*Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. U.S. Postal Service*, 609 F.Supp.2d 85 (D.C.C. 2009) ..... 6

*In re Sac & Fox Tribe of Mississippi in Iowa/Meskwaki Casino Litigation*, 340 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 7

*Kowal v. MCI Commc’n, Corp.*, 16 F.3d. 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 13

*Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n*, 497 U.S. 871 ..... 6, 7, 8

*Mazaleski v. Truesdell*, 562 F.2d. 701 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 13

*N. Paiute Nation v. U.S.*, 8 Cl.Ct. 470 (1985)..... 11

*Prairie Band of Pottawatomie Tribe v. Udall*, 355 F.2d 364 (10th Cir. 1966)..... 9

\**Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*, 436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... 5, 8, 12

*Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.*, 426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 6, 10, 12

*Smith v. Babbit*, 875 F.Supp. 1353 (D.Minn.1995) ..... 5, 8, 13

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't*, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 6

*Tewa Tesuque v. Morton*, 498 F.2d 240 (10 Cir. 1974)..... 9

*Tooley v. Napolitano*, 586 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 14

*United States v. SCRAP*, 412 U.S. 669 (1973)..... 7

*Warth v. Seldin*, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 7, 10

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*, 495 U.S. 149 (1990) ..... 6

*Williams v. Gover*. 490 F.3d 785 (9th. Cir. 2007) ..... 8

**Other**

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 6

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 6, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)(1) ..... 1, 13, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)(6) ..... 1, 15

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2..... 6
